Low Voltage Capacitors
Power Factor Correction Solutions
Low Voltage Products
2  Reliability for Power Factor Correction | Low Voltage Capacitors
Dry type design
The ABB Low Voltage Capacitors, called CLMD, use dry type
dielectric and therefore avoid any risk of leakage or pollution in
the environment.

nect switch.
6  Ordering Information | Low Voltage Capacitors
Ordering Information
Notes:
1) For 208 volt applications, derate the 240V capacitors. The kvar at 208V will be .75 times the kvar at 240V. e.g. 15kvar at 208V is equal to 20kvar at 240V.
2) For 660V application, derate the 600V capacitors. The kvar at 660V will be 1.211 times the kvar at 600V. e.g. 100 kvar at 600V is equal to 120 KVAR at 660V.
3) The capacitor state indication system consists of two yellow LED lights which illuminate only when the capacitor is energized and functioning at 65% or more of its rated kvar capacity.
 The two light systems will indicate a failure in any one of the three phases of the capacitor.
4) For fixed capacitor banks, only CLMD 63 and CLMD 83 enclosure size are available (see fixed bank section for more details).
5) Fixed banks capacitor available options are 3F, 3FI and 2LF.
6) Wall mount kit can be used for CLMD 13-83 (part number WM83-KIT – 6 gauge bracket).
7) CLMD 33 open style for replacement unit requires adapter plate (part number ADAPTER CLMD 33).
8) Single phase capacitors are available, please contact your local field office.
9) 50Hz option is available, please contact your local field office.
Kvar rating Voltage Options Part number
 50 480 NEMA 1, fuse protection, fuse blown indicator, UL listed C485G50-3FI-U
 75 480 NEMA 12, fuse protection, light Indicator on front, UL listed C486D75-3F-2LF-U
 80 600 NEMA 1, status Indicators on the side, CSA certified C606G60-2LE-C
 100 600 NEMA 12, fuse protection, fuse blown indication,
   status indicators on front, CSA certified C608D100-3FI-2LF-C
 400 480 Fixed bank, NEMA 3R, UL F488R400-U
Examples
Enclosure types
 Type             Description   Enclosure types
   Open NEMA NEMA NEMA NEMA

  Enclosure serie    Kvar rating NEMA 1
  1.5 C241G1.5
  2.0 C241G2
  3.5 C241G3.5
 13 4.0 C241G4
  5.0 C241G5
  7.0 C241G5
  10.0 C241G10
                 600V / 60Hz / 3 Phase
  Enclosure serie    Kvar rating NEMA 1
  2.0 C601G2
  3.0 C601G3
  4.0 C601G4
13
 5.0 C601G5
  7.5 C601G7.5
  10.0 C601G10
  12.5 C601G12.5
  15.0 C601G15
                 480V / 60Hz / 3 Phase
  Enclosure serie    Kvar rating NEMA 1
  2.0 C483G2
  3.0 C483G3
  4.0 C483G4
  5.0 C483G5
  7.5 C483G7.5
33
 10.0 C483G10
  12.5 C483G12.5
  15.0 C483G15
  17.5 C483G17.5
  20.0 C483G20
  25.0 C483G25
  30.0 C483G30
                 480V / 60Hz / 3 Phase
  Enclosure serie    Kvar rating NEMA 1
  2.0 C481G2
  3.0 C481G3
  4.0 C481G4
13
 5.0 C481G5
  7.5 C481G7.5
  10.0 C481G10
  12.5 C481G12.5
  15.0 C481G15
                 600V / 60Hz / 3 Phase
  Enclosure serie    Kvar rating NEMA 1
  2.0 C603G2
  3.0 C603G3
  4.0 C603G4
  5.0 C603G5
  7.5 C603G7.5
33
 10.0 C603G10
  12.5 C603G12.5
  15.0 C603G15
  17.5 C603G17.5
  20.0 C603G20
  25.0 C603G25
  30.0 C603G30
                 240V / 60Hz / 3 Phase
  Enclosure serie    Kvar rating NEMA 1
  2.0 C243G2
  4.0 C243G4

  14.0 C244G14
  20.0 C245G20
 53 25.0 C245G25
  30.0 C245G30
  40.0 C246G40
 63 50.0 C246G50
  60.0 C246G60
*
*
                 480V / 60Hz / 3 Phase
  Enclosure serie    Kvar rating NEMA 1
  2.0 C484G2
  3.0 C484G3
  4.0 C484G4
  5.0 C484G5
  7.5 C484G7.5
43
 10.0 C484G10
  12.5 C484G12.5
  15.0 C484G15
  17.5 C484G17.5
  20.0 C484G20
  25.0 C484G25
  30.0 C484G30
  35.0 C485G35
53
 40.0 C485G40
  45.0 C485G45
  50.0 C485G50
  60.0 C486G60
 63 70.0 C486G70
  75.0 C486G75
  80.0 C488G80
 83 90.0 C488G90
  100.0 C488G100
*
*
*
                 600V / 60Hz / 3 Phase
  Enclosure serie    Kvar rating NEMA 1
  2.0 C604G2
  3.0 C604G3
  74.0 C604G4
  5.0 C604G5
  7.5 C604G7.5
43
 10.0 C604G10
  12.5 C604G12.5
  14.0 C604G14
  15.0 C604G15
  17.5 C604G17.5
  20.0 C604G20
  25.0 C604G25
  30.0 C605G30
 53 35.0 C605G35
  40.0 C605G40
  45.0 C606G45
  50.0 C606G50
63
 60.0 C606G60
  70.0 C606G70
  75.0 C606G75
  80.0 C606G80
83
 90.0 C608G90
  100.0 C608G100
*
*
*
*For -3F/3FI option the enclosure will change to a CLMD 53.

– Lightweight, totally dry construction
Dimensions
  A B C   D  E  F G
 Pump Jack 6.05” 5.43” 9.31” 11.31” 1.62” 3.75” 10.72”
 1 – 15kvar 152.8mm 137.9mm 236.5mm 287.3mm 41.1mm 95.2mm 272.3mm
 Pump Jack 10.00” 8.26” 13.32” 15.32” 3.24” 4.99” 14.76”
 16 – 30kvar 254.1mm 209.8mm 338.3mm 389.1mm 82.4mm 126.7mm 374.8mm
          480V / 60Hz / 3 Phase
 Enclosure
 serie        Kvar rating   NEMA 1
  2.0 P482P2
  3.0 P482P3
  4.0 P482P4
  5.0 P482P5
  6.0 P482P6
  7.5 P482P7.5
23
 10.0 P482P10
  12.5 P481P12.5
  15.0 P481P15
  17.5 P482P17.5
  20.0 P482P20
  22.0 P482P22
  25.0 P482P25
  30.0 P482P30
          600V / 60Hz / 3 Phase
 Enclosure
 serie        Kvar rating   NEMA 1
  2.0 P602P2
  3.0 P602P3
  4.0 P602P4
  5.0 P602P5
  7.5 P602P7.5
  10.0 P602P10
 23 12.5 P602P12.5
  15.0 P602P15
  17.5 P602P17.5
  20.0 P602P20
  22.0 P602P22
  25.0 P602P25
  30.0 P602P30
Low Voltage Capacitors | Fixed Capacitor Bank  15
Fixed Capacitor Bank
Fixed capacitor banks are suitable for direct compensation
where fixed power factor correction is desired.
Some of the features:
– Dry environmentally safe construction
– Self healing capability
– Patented Internal Protected Elements
– Individual capacitors connected by power distribution blocs
– Indoor, dust tight or rain tight enclosure
– Individual capacitor cells are UL listed or CSA certified;
 overall assembly follows NEMA 1, 3R or 12 construction
– Easy mounting
– Easy electrical connection to large terminals
– Convenient grounding lug
Individual Non-fused (refer to the Ordering Information for
more options)
                                                240V / 60Hz / 3 Phase
 Enclosure
 serie Kvar rating Qty/Kvar   Nema 1  Nema 3R  Nema 12
  70 2/35 F246G70 F246R70 F246D70
  80 2/40 F246G80 F246R80 F246D80
  90 2/45 F246G90 F246R90 F246D90
  100 2/50 F246G100 F246R100 F246D100
CLMD-3
 110 2/55 F246G110 F246R110 F246D110
  120 2/60 F246G120 F246R120 F246D120
  130 2/35 F246G130 F246R130 F246D130
  150 3/50 F246G150 F246R150 F246D150
  160 2/50 +1/60 F246G160 F246R160 F246D160
  180 3/60 F246G180 F246R180 F246D180
  200 4/50 F246G200 F246R200 F246D200
 CLMD-5 250 5/50 F246G250 F246R250 F246D250
  300 5/60 F246G300 F246R300 F246D300
                                                600V / 60Hz / 3 Phase
 Enclosure
 serie Kvar rating Qty/Kvar   Nema 1  Nema 3R  Nema 12
  120 2/60 F606G120 F606R120 F606D120
  140 2/70 F606G140 F606R140 F606D140
  150 3/50 F606G150 F606R150 F606D150
CLMD-3
 180 2/90 F608G180 F608R180 F608D180
  200 2/100 F608G200 F608R200 F608D200
  225 3/75 F606G225 F606R225 F606D225
  250 2/100+1/50 F608G250 F608R250 F608D250
  300 3/100 F608G300 F608R300 F608D300
  350 3/100+1/50 F608G350 F608R350 F608D350
CLMD-5
 400 4/100 F608G400 F608R400 F608D400
  450 5/90 F608G450 F608R450 F608D450
  500 5/100 F608G500 F608R500 F608D500
                                                480V / 60Hz / 3 Phase
 Enclosure
 serie Kvar rating Qty/Kvar   Nema 1  Nema 3R  Nema 12
  120 2/60 F486G120 F486R120 F486D120
  140 2/70 F486G140 F486R140 F486D140
  150 3/50 F486G150 F486R150 F486D150
CLMD-3
 180 2/90 F488G180 F488R180 F488D180
  200 2/100 F488G200 F488R200 F488D200
  225 3/75 F486G225 F486R225 F486D225
  250 2/100+1/50 F488G250 F488R250 F488D250
  300 3/100 F488G300 F488R300 F488D300
  350 3/100+1/50 F488G350 F488R350 F488D350
CLMD-5
 400 4/100 F488G400 F488R400 F488D400
  450 5/90 F488G450 F488R450 F488D450
  500 5/100 F488G500 F488R500 F488D500
Dimensions
16  Sizing Low Voltage Capacitors at the Motor Load | Low Voltage Capacitors
Sizing capacitors at the motor load
When the determination is made that power factor correction

4. The correct selection, then, is 20 kvar!
Sizing Low Voltage Capacitors at the Motor Load
  Enclosure   Rated current  Approx.
  size Kvar  per phase  shipping        Indoor - NEMA 1
 type CLMD rating (Amps)  weight (lbs.)         catalog no.
  2  2.4  8 C484G2
  3  3.6  8  C484G3
  4  4.8  8  C484G4
  5  6.0  8  C484G5
 43 7.5  9.0  8  C484G7.5
  10  12.0  8  C484G10
  15  18.0  8  C484G15
  20  24.1  13  C484G20
  25  30.1  13  C484G25
53
 30  36.1  13  C485G30
  35  42.1  22  C485G35
Table 1 – 480 Volt, 60 Hz – 3-Phase
Low Voltage Capacitors | Sizing Capacitors  17
Another method of selecting the proper capacitor employs the use of

 factor of .534.
 460kW X .534 = 245 kvar
This system would require the installation of 245 kvar of capaci-
tance to improve the power factor to .92. Refer to the appropriate
automatic or fixed bank catalog pages, select the proper
voltage and phase, then identify the proper catalog number.
Sizing Capacitors
Fixed capacitor banks
     480 Volt, 60 Hz – 3-Phase
   Individual
 Enclosure Total capacitors Enclosure type
 size  kvar qty/kvar indoor - NEMA 1
  120 2/60 F486G120
  140  2/70 F486G140
CLMD-3
 160 2/80 F488G160
  180 2/90 F488G180
  200 2/100 F488G200
  210 3/70 F488G210
Contact Us
1S
X
P